

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1496th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JANUARY 6, 2010 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. RUBEN T. TORRES

HON. SERAFIN Z. JARA

HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO

HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI

HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER

HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE

HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

HON. ELISEO T. YANONG, JR. SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. ROMEO C. OBANDO SP Member HON. VICTOR B. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. MAXIMO D. MATTI SP Member

HON. JOSE ERMELO Z. JARA SP Member-ABC President

RESOLUTION NO. 10-003

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 437, ENTITLED, ENCOURAGING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF COMMUNITY-BASED REHABILITATION (CBR) FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES (PWDs) IN THE PHILIPPINES", AS AN APPROACH STRATEGY IN THE DELIVERY OF SERVICES TO PWDs AND TO REQUEST THE LOCAL CHIEF EXECUTIVE TO CREATE A CITY COUNCIL ON THE WELFARE OF PWDs AND TO FURTHER CREATE AN OFFICE OF THE PWDs TO IMPLEMENT THE CBR AND OTHER LAWS/RULES GEARED TOWARD THE WELFARE OF THE PWDs IN BAGO CITY.

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Social Welfare of Development in the locality of Bago City provided papers to this August Body specifically designed for the upliftment of Persons with Disabilities;

WHEREAS, there are a recorded number of PWDs in the City of Bago that needs urgent care and attention by the local government unit;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, duly seconded by SP Members Serafin Z. Jara, Loreto N. Cauntoy, Rosario F. Gaudite, Jobert D. Tagobader, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved to adopt Executive Order No. 437, entitled, "encouraging the implementation of Community-Based Rehabilitation (CBR) for persons with disabilities (PWDs) in the Philippines", as an approach strategy in the delivery of services to Persons with Disabilities and to request the Local Chief Executive to create a City Council on the Welfare of PWDs and to further create an Office of the PWDs to implement the CBR and other laws/rules geared toward the welfare of PWDs in the City of Bago.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)